

Environmental Management Los Alamos Field Office

1200 Trinity Drive, Suite 400 Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 (240) 562-1122 *National Nuclear Security Administration* Los Alamos Field Office 3747 West Jemez Road, MS A316 Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 (505) 667-5105/Fax (505) 667-5948



Date: January 25, 2024 *Refer To:* N3B-2024-0003

Ms. Siona Briley, STP Project Manager Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, NM 87505-6313

Subject:Notice of Completion of Off-Site Waste Shipment for Final Disposal, Activities 3.1.5,
3.3.4, and 4.0, Compliance Plan, Site Treatment Plan, Federal Facility Compliance
Order, Los Alamos National Laboratory

Dear Ms. Briley:

This letter notifies the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) that Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC (N3B) has completed required activities at Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL), as set forth in the Federal Facility Compliance Order (FFCO), Sections 3.1.5, 3.3.4, and 4.0, in the Part III Compliance Plan (CP) of the Site Treatment Plan (STP).

Activities 3.1.5, 3.3.4, and 4.0 in the Part III CP of the STP require that "within 45 working days of receipt of the waste at treatment facility or within 45 working days after completion of parallel option," the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) and N3B shall "provide documentation to NMED that waste was received at off-site facility or provide notification of parallel option."

On November 21, 2023, N3B shipped four (4) 55-gal. drums and one (1) standard waste box (SWB) of mixed transuranic (MTRU) waste (shipment LA230049) to the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) in Carlsbad, New Mexico. WIPP received the shipment on November 21, 2023. Shipment details are provided in Table 1.

Table 1STP-Covered MTRU Shipment, November 21, 2023,
Shipped to the WIPP, Sorted by Container ID

| CP Section | Shipped Container ID | Mixed Waste Inventory Report | Treatability Group | Shipment Manifest | Volume Removed from STP Inventory (m ³) | Shipment Date |
|------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|--|----------------------|---|------------------|
| 4.0 | LA00000066412 | LA-MHD01.001 | Combustible - Noncombustible Waste | 014834324FLE | 0.208 | 11/21/2023 |
| 4.0 | LA00000072682 | LA-MHD01.001 | Combustible - Noncombustible Waste | 014834324FLE | 0.208 | 11/21/2023 |
| 4.0 | LA00000076111 | LA-MIN03-NC.001 | Solidified Inorganic Noncombustible Waste | 014834324FLE | 0.208 | 11/21/2023 |
| 4.0 | LA0000076163 | LA-MIN03-NC.001 | Solidified Inorganic Noncombustible Waste | 014834324FLE | 0.208 | 11/21/2023 |
| 4.0 | LA0000077719 | LA-CIN01.001 | Cemented Sludge Waste | 014834324FLE | 1.878 | 11/21/2023 |
| Tota | l | 2.71 | | | | |

Note: The container volume reference in the LANL waste management database is the following: a 55-gal. drum is 0.208 m³, and an SWB container is 1.9 m³. Before 2008, SWBs were noted as 1.9 m³ in a system called the Stored Waste Operations Oracle Network (SWOON). When the Waste Compliance and Tracking System (WCATS) was introduced as the new system being used, it was automatically populated with SWOON data. The current WCATS system automatically populates SWBs as 1.878 m³.

Copies of the waste manifests are enclosed (manifest 014834324FLE).

If you have any questions, please contact Anthony Stone at (505) 690-9505 (anthony.stone@emla.doe.gov) or Arturo Duran at (575) 373-5966 (arturo.duran@em.doe.gov).

Certification

In accordance with the requirements of Section XX of the FFCO, "Documents, Information, and Reporting Requirements," we certify, as the project managers responsible for overseeing the implementation of the STP for N3B and for DOE's Environmental Management Los Alamos Field Office (EM-LA), that, to the best of our knowledge, the information in the document is true, accurate, and complete.

Sincerely,

Anthony Stone STP Project Manager CH-TRU N3B-Los Alamos

Enclosure(s): Manifest: 014834324FLE

cc (letter and enclosure[s] emailed): Laurie King, EPA Region 6, Dallas, TX Neelam Dhawan, NMED-HWB Ricardo Maestas, NMED-HWB Kylian Robinson, NMED-HWB Mitchell Schatz, NMED-HWB Rick Shean, NMED-RPD M. Lee Bishop, NA-LA Stephen Hoffman, NA-LA Diego Archuleta, LANL Jeannette Hyatt, LANL Avril Millensted, LANL Jessica Moseley, LANL Sandra Story-Hughes, LANL John Evans, EM-LA Brian Harcek, EM-LA Michael Mikolanis, EM-LA Kent Rich, EM-LA Cheryl Rodriguez, EM-LA Susan Wacaster, EM-LA William Alexander, N3B Carol Anderson, N3B

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Brian G. Harcek Date: 2024.01.26 11:48:34 -07'00'

Arturo Duran For STP Project Manager U.S. Department of Energy Environmental Management Los Alamos Field Office

Gwen Bechtel, N3B Brian Clayman, N3B Robert Edwards III, N3B Ellen Gammon, N3B Jeff Holland, N3B Nichole Lundgard, N3B Christian Maupin, N3B Ovide Morin, N3B Vince Rodriguez, N3B Bradley Smith, N3B Jeffrey Stevens, N3B Troy Thomson, N3B Jennifer von Rohr, N3B emla.docs@em.doe.gov epc-correspondence@lanl.gov eshqss-dcrm@lanl.gov interface@lanl.gov locatesteam@lanl.gov n3binterface@lem-la.doe.gov n3brecords@em-la.doe.gov Public Reading Room (EPRR) rcra-prr@lanl.gov

| Plea | Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|----------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------------|--------------------|----------------|----------------|----------|----------|----------------------|
| 1 | UNIF | ORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator ID Nu | nber | | 2. Page 1 of | | rgency Response | | | 483 | | | LE |
| | WASTE MANIFEST INHOSOGIOSIS | | | | 1 | (5 | 75) 885-6 | 883 66 different (* | | 432 | <u>4</u> [| | | |
| | 1 | 5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | LANL ON BEHALF OF THE US DEFT OF ENERGY Fajarite Rd. : Triad, LLC on Bahalf of the US DEFT of Energy | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | LOS | LOS ALAMOS, NM 37545 | | | | | | | 17 (* | | | | | |
| | | enerator's Phone: (505) 551-2448 LOB ALLANOS, NM 87545 U.S. EPA ID Number U.S. EPA ID Number | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1.077.0000 | Char Specialty Transportation, Inc. | | | | | | 0080000 | CCE090206722 | | | | | |
| | | isporter 2 Company Nam | | n, 1h2. | | | | U.S. EPA ID Number | | | | | | |
| | | 121 Incontraction (No-Advinestion) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 8. Des | 8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address | | | | | | U.S. EPA ID | U.S. EPA ID Number | | | | | |
| | | EALADO ISOLATION MINING CONTRACTORS, LLC FOR U.S. DEFT OF ENERGY | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 30 MILES EAST OF CARLEBAD OF JAL RWY Eddy County, NM 88221 (575) 234-8457 | | | | | | | ĩ | | | | | | |
| | Facility's Phone: | | | | | | | T | NM4890139088 | | | | | |
| | 9a. | | | | Type | 11. Total Quantity | 12. Unit Wt./Vol. | 13. Waste Codes | | | | | | |
| GENERATOR | HM | | | | | | | NO, | Type | - uuurraty | | | | |
| | FQ. | 6) 1199123, Waste Factorerive material, types (0) pac. 6) 1199126, 7 BRCO, Pu-239, Pu-240, Am-241, Scild, | | | xede. | aga, l | | CM | 2,081 | RC | D004 | D005 | D004 | |
| | | Elargotal, Activity= 8.967E00 TEq, RADIOACTIVE VELLOWITI, TI=0.4.CSI=0.0 USA/9218/E(U)F-96 TP- | | | | -128 | | | | | | D907 | D008 | D009 |
| I.S. | | 2. UN3328 . Nast | e Radioacti | ve meterial.Typ | | | | | | | | 0004 | D005 | D006 |
| 5 | RQ | fissile,7,P | 0-239,90-24 ptol Betivi | 0,Am-241 .ty=1.176E00 TEc | T REDTOAC | TIVE | | Ŀ. | CN | 1,300 | REG | | | |
| | | YELLOWIN, TI | -0.4,C81-0. | 0 08A/9218/B(U |)F-96 TF- | -187 | | | | | | D007 | D008 | D009 |
| | RQ | ³ UN3328, Nast | a Radioacti | ve material,Typ 9,Po-240,Am-241 | HAR (U) pad | kage, | 1 | | CM . | 863 | IG. | D004 | DOOS | D006 |
| | | Solid. Elemen | ntal_Activi | ty- 1.645E00 TE | g, RADIOA | CTIVE | э | | | | | D007 | DOGS | DOGS |
| | | YELLOWII.TI | -0.4.621-0. | 0 USA/9218/B(U | 1F-96 TP- | -198 | | | | | | | | |
| | | 14 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Winner | Shipment# LA230049, LANL POC: Rick Romaro/Nestor Trujillo 505-412-0271/505-500-6129 Emergency response #165, Tractor# C 54, Trailer#C-371, Gross Weights: TF#128= 8105kg, TF#187= 7139kg, TF#198= 6840kg | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Emergancy Response Information Provider: Los Alamos National Laboratory (| | | | | | | | (505) 66 | 57-2400, A | UA-VPA- | -225/90 | A-ARB-3 | 98.1 | |
| 15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the | | | | | | | | e by the proper s | hipping name | e, and are cla | assified, pack | aged, | | |
| | 15. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR S DENTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the content of this contraining to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent. | | | | | | | | ipment and i | am the Prim | ary | | | |
| | I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or (b) (if I am a small quantity generator) | | | | | | | enerator) is true. | | | | | | |
| | Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signature | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ¥ | JR Inte | to Trunillo emational Shipments | | | | <u></u> | 11 | A her. p | 0 | / | | 1 | 1 21 | 22 |
| INT'L | | porter signature (for expo | Import to | U.S. | | Export from | ¥.s/ | Port of Port | | | | | | |
| R | | nsporter Acknowledgment | | als | | (| / | 0 | | | | | | |
| RTE | | Printed/Typed Nar | ne ./. | | | Sig | gnature | / / | | Λ | | | nth Day | |
| 040 | 1 | F)ANNY | HAM | | | | | 1 pro | m/ | der _ | | / | onth Day | 2.3 Year |
| TRANSPORTER | Transp | orter 2 Printed/Typed Nar | me | | | 5 | gnatule | 9 | | | 8 | 1 | | 1 |
| | 40 Die | | | | N | | | | | | | | | - |
| | | crepancy screpancy Indication Spa | | | | | [| | | | incline | | Full Rej | action |
| | Tod. DI | screpancy mulcation ope | Quan | tity | Туре | | l | Residue | | Partial Re | ejection | | | ecuon |
| | Manifest Reference Number: | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| È | 18b. Al | ternate Facility (or Gener | ator) | | | | | | | U.S. EPA ID | Number | | | |
| Ե | | | | | | 0 | | | | ä | | | | |
| DFA | | 's Phone: gnature of Alternate Facil | the (or Constator) | | | | _ | | | | | M | onth Da | y Year |
| ATE | 100.58 | gnature of Alternate Facil | ity (or benerator) | | | | | | | | | | ſ | |
| IGN | 19. Haz | zardous Waste Report Ma | anagement Method | Codes (i.e., codes for hazar | rdous waste trea | atment, dispos | al, and re | cycling systems) | | | | | | |
| DESIGNATED FACILITY | 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) 4. 1. 2. 3. 4. | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | H132 H132 H132 | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| 20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18a Printed/Typed Name Signature | | | | | | | | M | onth Day | Year | | | | |
| Printed/Typed Name Kind W | | | | | | | 1. | | | 1.001 | H Z. | 173 | | |
| * | | Myrul a | CYAN | 1 | | | 1. | 1 Louis | LOBIA TE | BEADUIT | TAED | Le o BAA | | OVETEN |

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTI